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1Q66: MisanSgunanAaiwsinals FX; nifsundaiunia

fIsans 1Q66 20v CPALL ogi 4.1 WUAU. +19% YoY lla: +31% QoQ §un31ATQ 1WST:
st'nnaosmamUaUu rusAnTsUNG 1Q66 1TUlUaWATOR 4 WuAu. +15% YoY 21N
§sf? CVS NG3U 11a: +32% QoQ 9nUJ439ngM1a 1S1Aa3IMIsUNG 2Q66 4:18UTa YoY
lag1INa9INYo0IYNGIUNSSTI? CVS la: MAKRO lIG9:a0av QoQ 9nJ439nqanIa a:
N1s9:03U HoH Tu 2H66 1wsA: mewoanlum acavhavINSiWnuudrtizow MAKRO
18$9TuFoulateIdoulu.o. 1S159AISNGY OUTPERFORM d1HSU CPALL dausinlarung

-

FIUU 2566 O‘NO\DS DCF (WACC 7% na:dasin1siaulas:g:912 2. 5%) n 78 uINn

nis4ns 1Q66 aan 4.1 WUAU. +19% YoY na: +31% QoQ aunawnlswmo 12% 1A:AIN0N
consensus ANQ 7% IwsrsINSasmaniVagu mnTusoustunﬂu'nuou 106 Au. (st
MNdasaniUagu 233 au. audrgatdastunisdis:htAunouniKHuazoy MAKRO 0w
AadounisfioAugov CPALL 91udu 127 au.) Misund 1Q66 uJuTUmumon 4.0 WuUAu.
+15% YoY ToginaaNMsaItiuniuoussivsua: oondo (CVS) AGau muNANAdUIUNMTS
Tus:GunsuA>IN MAKRO Ila: +32% QoQ 1nNAFNgTudaNanavaIUNQNIANSSAY CVS

s19NIsRAIATYINYIAUSSAY CVS Tu_1Q66 SSS IUTa 8% YoY (IRYUU +13% YoY Tu
1Q65 11a: +15% YoY Tu 4Q65) annisiludozoviAsuifvia:innovingdNIDuIU Y1Udu
anAlaginAvagn 941 AU/a11/3U (+8% YoY) lla:uoadacioUadgn 84 un (NSVAd YoY)
900y 74.5% MINYDQNYMNIKUAINAINAUAINAUOINIS (+60bps YoY TaISuHUUIIN
YoaYAUAINAUOIKISIIA: msouounoau?uawmmﬂsouna nsvalsTuguundu) na:
25.5% momnﬂumnaunTuTamms a2 CPALL DA 1TV 209 aalu 1Q66 avwariii
FUUAIIANSOYN 14,047 @121 TU AU 1Q66 +6% Yo lia: +2% QoQ Sasirlsgudu
IDUBU 80bps YoY § 27.9% lagifiaan 1) Us: ansmwnoauzjo\muuns NUAUANAIUANU
goaNUNITUBUIA:SITG rebate ANNFwwargioasAIBuINSIU; 2) SasmisIudiu (:INMNS
wAVwAUOVAUMMYTUSIU) N AGZU 50bps YoY § 26.6% FUITULALINUISIUZONAUM
NAUOIMISANI WU (+40bps YoY '\nnmsususwmaum?msounaumununa NSIUUU
AL JovgoanuAuATNtHodATALISAUCH) NA: u1s'ouao\1ﬂumnaunTuTammsnnow
3u (+90bps YoY 'o"mUooa1UﬁumnaumaonmmaﬂaﬁouoonTnms'oua\moau) ANEIY
QonIUY (lUsou MAKRO) ogn 2.5 WUAU. +8% YoY 1Uovan CPALL Toeonhunlwosiuluuua
hunoasJﬂnsnuanuru AAYNU (perpetual bond) yaA 1.0 KUAU. Tuidoua.n. 2565

$IWNSAAATYIRURU MAKRO Tu 1Q66 (CPALL fioRu 60%) fisUNG 1Q66 20 MAKRO
ogN 2.1 WUAU. +1% YoY 1UovINyo0YIA:UISIUNGIUIONSSNY B2B FoU3aIzuons
nisgudunaoulloavia:das1daduEgy SC&A/y0aNUNAVIUYONSSHY B2C IIG -23%
QoQ MnJ¥TuNQNA

AWAUKINTUNTsSTWIUUEKTIOU MAKRO Ho3UR 20 1.9, USBN 1on-Jy GANSTI3U 3
INU 97100 (MAKRO fi0RU 99.9%) Tdoanrudyarn 3.15 hiuau. Tagddununnisiiuaagn
3.35% cioU na:ongioAun 4.7 U 10035UR 21 1U.9. MAKRO TOU’II\]UhTO'V’lﬂﬂ'lSOOﬂHuﬂﬂS\]u
U#hs:rliRuRananoaaSanSIA:UINADAUNUANAHSU Lotus's I1AD Fua: mThounum\lms
NUAYACAVIA: FogzranUIABIGUSasIIANIVABUNA: aoniunniRudanauaoaans
AnSyaNIG 2Q66 10UGUTU 1STUsS:DUTG3N CPALL 4:Us: hgaA#MLaonITY (HAYNE) Tuvu
ASINUSOUTG ~400 AU./T (@uryulrnilsiaula 3% anyuniist 2565)

JaduidovndAny Ao msivaounladiuduravdoniadunuiguausnnisunaduuide na:
das0oniUyhgvdu

Forecasts and valuation

Year to 31 Dec Unit 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F
Revenue (Btmn) 565,207 829,099 900,120 97417 1,046,759
EBITDA (Btmn) 48,653 72,636 79,509 85,486 90,345
Core profit (Btmn) 8,716 13,416 16,728 20,375 23,705
Reported profit (Btmn) 12,985 13,272 16,834 20,375 23,705
Core EPS (BY) 0.86 141 1.81 221 2.58
DPS (Bt) 0.60 0.75 0.93 113 1.32
P/E, core ) 76.5 46.7 36.4 29.7 255
EPS growth, core (%) (49.5) 63.8 284 225 16.8
P/BV, core ) 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.9 18
ROE (%) 43 4.6 57 6.6 74
Dividend yield (%) 0.9 11 14 17 2.0
FCF yield [€3) 8.2 6.7 21 4.6 5.3
EV/EBIT ) 39.2 265 232 20.3 184
EBIT growth, core (%) 12.5) 493 14.0 n7 8.0
EV/CE ) 14 14 14 13 13
ROCE (%) 04 14 17 1.9 21
EV/EBITDA ) 19.5 13.2 12.0 10.9 101
EBITDA growth (%) 0.8 493 9.5 75 5.7

Source: InnovestX Research

innGvest™
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Tactical: OUTPERFORM

(3-month)

Last close (May 10) (Bt) 65.75
Target price (Bt) 78.00
Mkt cap (Btbn) 591
Mkt cap (US$mn) 17,691
Beta L
Mkt cap (%) SET 3.08
Sector % SET 10.68
Shares issued (mn) 8,983
Par value (Bt) 1.00
12-m high / low (Bt) 738 /528
Avag. daily 6m (US$mn) 47.49
Foreign limit / actual (%) 49 /31
Free float (%) 57.8
Dividend policy (%) ~50

2022 Sustainability /2021 ESG Score

Sustainability Index (THSI) Included
ESG Bloomberg Score 65.04
Environmental Score 53.40
Social Score 54.29
Governance Score 87.36

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P.

Share performance

(%) ™M  3M  12M
Absolute 6.0 (19 35
Relative to SET 79 41 6.4
Source: SET, InnovestX Research
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A:uunisidaiwydoauadnu ESG

Bloomberg ESG Score
Rank in Sector

65.04 (2021)
1/32

CG Rotlng 0-5 DJSI

CPALL

SETTHSI THSI

Us:1auningsdovnuavioadou (E)

*  CPALL LjuluR9:ussalruIgAWIdunainivasueuiul
2573 ia:Uasufigisouns:anansidugudnmetul 2593 (Rgu
U 4.16% TuU 2564)

¢ nglul 2573 CPALL_cinfhnouqums|c'1uTc1msT2?wﬁ\1\nus:>u
ansliacav 25% UoiJSyuingununisdudussivlaogdnd
(IRYUNU 1.68% TuU 2564) uwuss'vnrumwmaonnouTums
ﬂounuzjo\lusunmmsnnauuwTamhseuwuwTﬁ'fhu niolk
Aa19G21aNWIoNIW 100% (IRgunu 85% ful 2564) aa
LJ§mrummsﬁ:)wﬁun's”ommsﬁmﬁoﬁdaun’ﬁoua AaQIoN
|aunmo'nnmsm|uu\nun 100% (INYUNU 58% TuU 2564) l1A:
nnwunmsmluums uTﬂs\lmsnowusouuenuwuaauTolaaTu
St ouno\muua s:duus:inA néoovAnsdas:nuuon 1ons
UnUoviluus:uulineAna:aaukainkaignwdoniw 100%
(IRYUNU 87% Tul 2564)

J |swuo\1:n CPALL mnuou‘hhuwnaowumuonuds |c1um\1
AVIDOADOU GDUS:UDANILUDU IIA:WANISCITUNIUASYIDD
IRYUAUITNKUNY

Us:1Guningsgoviusssuiiuia (G)

* nigful 2573 CPALL cm|Uﬂosums'ooououmsmnuo||a
Aens TaganUuRldsunsvausulus:Guaina niaiRuuini
fus:qu “C1an”

* ul 2564 wdnvula:AAT 100% TdSunmisdeaisuluuiudiu
msoomumsmsmnossdau wUnviu 100% @un1sausy
|so\m31umu\]mumsnunsouuouaaouunna Unwunis
AaMSAWIAYY 100% AMSUNS:UOUNISATADWIADIAN NlA:
TunstldosovisyudumsAunsavdoyadouynna

* Ul 2564 Aru:NssUNS CPALL US:nouAIuNSSUNISTIUDOU 16
AU TouTu'nuauu 11 AU |UunssumsnTU|Uumusms (69%
ao\mssumsn\muo) 6 AU 1JUNSSUNISBAS: (38% ¥oV
nssumsn\muo) na: 1 AU I0UNSSUNTSIWAKCYN (6% IOV
NSSUNSAVKUQ)

* Ul 2564 UsBNlASUwanIsUs:ITUMUIASYNISANSOANISMAU
qQiafaNIsuSBNqan:1UyUing (Corporate Governance Report
of Thai Listed Companies : CGR) Tus:Gu “@1AF~ NlAa: anti-
corruption progress indicator TaSuN1sSUSOV

* 1SV INSUSHISTaMsIiA:NSMNUQIAROY CPALL 1Qunun
wol A:oufivANUIBYIANYIAUS: aumsmao\lmusmsTu
§SA% ADWHAINHANYYOIATUNSSUNIS ||a.n31uTLJs\1Tﬁooqu
dAoulddouldy

Source: Thai IOD, The Down Jones Industrial Average, SET

Us:1auningsdovnudunu (S)

o molul 2573 CPALL Guithdeuunfiny: AVIASUOZW aSWSTd
dmnsSudus:nounisaunananiiazaunagol gus:nounissiy
gog INUAsNS lla: NAUIUSI:UI FIUdU 250,000 ST (IRYUnU
200,411 519 Ul 2564) aGUaUUIGN 19103U ey SOUTINNAW
1Us1:U TRIBNENNISANYY DANW:NINATAIA:BWAT DU
7IUdU 500,000 $19 (IRYUnU 272,200 s1o Tul 2564) aduayu
Thmmnonnau naunummu la:nquIUsUW TRINHvoIms th
Auaoanwiia:d J&ano: AG 97UdU 5 AUsTY (IRYUAU 0.9 AU
ul 2564) LJs~|uumansnumuansuquwumunuomuzlo\J
ovANsanUs:NNEG 100% (IRYUNU 100% Tul 2564)

*  nglul 2573 CPALL 5\1|Ehlu'juﬁoa’pu'v’wu:)uwﬁoﬁmaﬁua:u.ﬁms
TMunUuiIduganwnaInguInNIsnag 25% (INYunu 19.4% Tul
2564) SOUTIVASWSWIAMNUIANSSUAUANIIAIUSNNS 20% (IRYU
U 8.4% TuU 2564)

* 1SN CPALL mMKuaithruoRgasuludsaGunivavauia:wa
MiscidunussuIdomaunuIithkug

ESG Disclosure Score

2020 2021

ESG Disclosure Score 64.61 65.04
Environment 52.73 53.40
GHG Scope 1 (‘000 metric tonnes) 10.59 305.34
GHG Scope 2 Location-Based (‘000 metric tonnes) 1177.49 1,126.21
GHG Scope 3 (‘000 metric tonnes) 1,412.92 9,957.94
Electricity Used (‘000 megawatt hours) 244546 242718
Self Generated Renewable Electricity (000 MWh) 450 373
Total Waste (‘000 metric tonnes) 126.40 170.75
Waste Recycled (‘000 metric tonnes) 70.12 110.07
Social 53.66 54.29
Pct Women in Management (%) 55.82 44.79
Pct Women in Workforce (%) 65.06 64.31
Lost Time Incident Rate - Employees (per 100 employees) 033 0.55
Number of Employees - CSR (number of people) 191,480 190,008
Employee Turnover Pct (%) 34.34 40.35
Total Hours Spent by Firm - Employee Training (hours) 3,620,890 3,929,370
Governance 87.36 87.36
Size of the Board 15 16
Number of Non Executive Directors on Board 10 n
Number of Board Meetings for the Year 10 9
Board Meeting Attendance Pct (%) 98 99
Number of Female Executives 1 2
Number of Women on Board 1 1

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P.

Disclaimer

ﬂ’lS’VOn’RJOUﬁO’]UﬁI\]IDOﬁOU AvAuna: msmnuonammsrio (Enwronmenfcl Social
Governcnce rSo ESG) |Uumsmaauaua IUOIGJUTOUUSUH Bloomberg a\lumsmaouamu
ﬁ\’lIDOﬁOU AUAVAU 1Az musssu‘mu‘m E)’lnla’U?JOUﬁﬂ'lST?ﬂUﬁ\N’lUnﬁ nauounu ADY
IﬁU\lTUﬂWSLU\ILU']LUﬁ\I\ﬂUZJO\ISSI’W ﬂ:numwmumsm\nunmw IﬂO’ﬂﬂOUOIHO soufiv
FaAdUIOUANUINSSUNISUSHIS O\JIIOU 2010 1At ?JUE)UﬂUﬂ’lSIUOIGJU?JOUHZJO\]IICIH ussn

wn. 11 w.n. 2566



UUA. JW 99a4a

Financial statement
Profit and Loss Statement
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FY December 31 Unit 2018 2019 2020 ‘ 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F

Total revenue
Cost of goods sold
Gross profit
SG&A

Other income
Interest expense
Pre-tax profit
Corporate tax
Equity a/c profits
Minority interests
Core profit
Extra-ordinary items
Net Profit

EBITDA

Core EPS (Bt)

Net EPS (Bt)

DPS (Bt)

(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
B
(B

508,212
(394,632)
113,581
(99,995)
18,922
(7.196)
25,312
(3.856)

0

(253)
21,203
(273)
20,930
42,952
2.25

222

120

550,901
(426,063)
124,838
(110,753)
20,106
(6.721)
27,469
(4.232)

0

(357)
22,887
(544)
22,343
45410
2.44

238

125

525,884
(410,880)
115,004
(107,858)
20,480
(8.026)
19,600
(2.859)
(63)
(400)
16,276
(174)
16,102
48276
1.70

168

0.90

565,207
(444,838)
120,369
(116,867)
20,665
(12,643)
1,524
(1,693)
(226)
(888)
8,716
4269
12,985
48,653
0.86

133

0.60

829,099
(651100)
177,999
(165.414)
23506
(16,607)
19,485
(3.861)
831
(3.039)
13,416
(144)
13,272
72,636
1.41

139

0.75

900,120
(705,733)
194,387
(180,250)
27,001
(17.188)
23,949
(4,049)
891
(4.064)
16,728
106
16,834
79,509
1.81

182

0.93

974117
(761.935)
212,183
(196,045)
29,826
(16,319)
29,644
(5259)
956
(4.966)
20,375

0

20,375
85,486
2.21

221

113

1,046,759
(817.278)
229,481
(212177)
32,333
(15.440)
34,197

Balance Sheet (Btmn)

FY December 31 Unit 2018 2019 2020 ‘ 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F

Total current assets
Total fixed assets

Total assets

Total loans

Total current liabilities
Total long-term liabilities
Total liabilities

Paid-up capital

Total equity

BVPS (Bt)

(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Bt)

74,994
298,748
373,742
154,157
123,752
150,171
273,923
8,983
99,819
nn

71,923
303,694
375,617

145,612
112,917
154,333
267,250
8,983
108,368
12.06

81,426
441,929
523,354
285,567
123,275
288,485
411,759
8,983
111,595
12.42

165,773
766,119
931,893
452,334
215,072
424,013
639,085
8,983
292,807
32.60

148,955
775,06
924,061
436,630
207,443
426,317
633,760
8,983
290,301
32.32

139,130
778,481
917,611
417,002
210,567
406,645
617,213
8,983
300,398
33.44

141,060
780,917
921,976
393,249
220,756
388,811
609,567
8,983
312,409
34.78

143,260
782,380
925,639
367,549
252,680
347,032

Cash Flow Statement (Btmn)

FY December 31 Unit 2018 2019 2020 ‘ 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F

Core Profit (Btmn) 21,203 22,887 16,276 8,716 13,416 16,728 20,375 23,705
Depreciation and amortization (Btmn) 10,444 1,220 20,650 24,486 36,544 38,371 39,523 40,708
Operating cash flow (Btmn) 41,227 40,477 39,148 46,319 69,873 57,870 69,256 73,618
Investing cash flow (Btmn) (15,354) (16,584) (97,405) 1,878 (30,506) (45,610) (41,958) (42171)
Financing cash flow (Btmn) (20,714) (27,939) 68,959 7,510 (64,312) (26,365) (32117) (35,888)
Net cash flow (Btmn) 5,159 (4,045) 10,703 55,707 (24,945) (14,105) (4,819) (4,441)
Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31 Unit 2018 2019 2020 \ 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F
Gross margin (%) 223 22.7 219 213 215 21.6 21.8 219
Operating margin (%) 27 26 14 0.6 15 16 1.7 17
EBITDA margin (%) 85 8.2 92 8.6 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.6
EBIT margin (%) 6.4 6.2 53 43 44 46 47 4.7
Net profit margin (%) 41 41 31 23 1.6 19 21 23
ROE (%) 23.6 220 14.8 43 4.6 5.7 6.6 74
ROA (%) 58 6.1 36 12 14 1.8 2.2 2.6
Net D/E x) 12 11 22 12 13 12 11 1.0
Interest coverage ) 6.0 6.8 6.0 3.8 44 46 52 59
Debt service coverage (x) 13 20 17 0.7 12 13 15 12
Payout Ratio (%) 541 526 53.5 45.0 53.9 50.0 50.0 50.0
Main Assumptions

FY December 31 Unit 2018 2019 2020 \ 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F
SSS growth - CPALL (%) 32 17 (14.5) 6.7 15.9 4.0 35 30
No. of stores, ending - CPALL (stores) 10,988 1,712 12,432 13134 13,838 14,538 15,238 15,938
SSS growth - MAKRO: B2B (%) (X)) 63 19 25 6.8 30 3.0 30
No. of stores, ending - MAKRO B2B (Stores) 132 140 144 149 162 203 245 277
SSS growth - MAKRO: B2C TH (%) n.a. (25) 64) (6.3) 02 30 3.0 30
SSS growth - MAKRO: B2C MY (%) n.a. 2.2 0.7 (2.2) (1.8) 3.0 3.0 3.0
wn. 17 w.A. 2566 3
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Financial statement
Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31 Unit ployi] 3Q21 4021 1Q22 ploy¥] 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23
Total revenue (Btmn) 132,146 125,287 179,226 194,409 208,210 207,617 218,863 215,895
Cost of goods sold (Btmn) (104,083) (99,023) (140,463) (152,587) (164,470) (162,429) (171,615)  (168,983)
Gross profit (Btmn) 28,063 26,264 38,763 41,822 43,741 45,188 47,248 46,913
SG&A (Btmn) (27,438) (26,602) (36,610) (38,295) (40,804) (41,916) (44,398) (43,178)
Other income (Btmn) 5,246 5,033 5,563 5322 5,445 6,191 6,548 6,125
Interest expense (Btmn) (3.529) (2,600) (3,613) (3.825) (3.977) (4,283) (4522) (4,197)
Pre-tax profit (Btmn) 2,34 2,095 4,103 5,025 4,404 5,180 4,876 5,662
Corporate tax (Btmn) (234) (253) (836) (946) (933) (987) (996) (1,072)
Equity a/c profits (Btmn) 129) (282) 149 224 202 230 175 193
Minority interests (Btmn) (72) (CD) (615) (801) 611) (614) (1,013) (766)
Core profit (Btmn) 1,906 1,469 2,801 3,502 3,063 3,810 3,042 4,017
Extra-ordinary items (Btmn) 284 24 3,903 (49) 59) (133) 96 106
Net Profit (Btmn) 2,190 1,493 6,704 3,453 3,004 3,677 3,138 4,123
EBITDA (Btmn) 11,168 10,018 14,761 17,420 16,917 16,595 17,840 18,327
Core EPS (Bt) (Btmn) 0.18 0.14 0.28 0.36 0.31 0.40 0.33 0.43
Net EPS (Bt) (Bt) 0.22 0.14 0.72 036 0.31 039 034 045

Balance Sheet (Btmn)

FY December 31 Unit 2021 3021 4021 1022 2022 3022 4Q22 1023

Total current assets (Btmn) 70,587 68,576 165,773 155,584 131,987 124,177 148,955 120,357
Total fixed assets (Btmn) 442,500 444,086 766,119 765,297 766,942 775,371 775,106 775,979
Total assets (Btmn) 513,087 512,662 931,893 920,880 898,929 899,547 924,061 896,336
Total loans (Btmn) 298,549 289,979 452,334 457,727 438,383 452,169 436,630 432,501
Total current liabilities (Btmn) 113,697 110,765 215,072 207,308 185,185 166,499 207,443 212,083
Total long-term liabilities (Btmn) 290,703 291,055 424,013 416,967 420,035 445,590 426,317 389,074
Total liabilities (Btmn) 404,400 401,821 639,085 624,275 605,220 612,089 633,760 601,157
Paid-up capital (Btmn) 8,983 8,983 8,983 8,983 8,983 8,983 8,983 8,983
Total equity (Btmn) 108,687 110,842 292,807 296,605 293,709 287,459 290,301 295,179
BVPS (Bt) (Bt) 12.10 12.34 32.60 33.02 32.70 32.00 32.32 32.86

Cash Flow Statement (Btmn)

FY December 31 Unit 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23
Core Profit (Btmn) 2,190 1,493 6,704 3,453 3,004 3,677 3138 4,123
Depreciation and amortization (Btmn) 5,491 5,518 8,107 8,960 8,981 7572 11,032 8,984
Operating cash flow (Btmn) 8,066 4,983 27,182 10,518 18,517 6,883 33,955 4,479
Investing cash flow (Btmn) (3,563) (3,739) 12,572 (7,929) (8,129) (7.271) 7377) (7529)
Financing cash flow (Btmn) (10,010) (6,230) 30,554 (10,653) (37.932) (11,566) (4159) (24,696)
Net cash flow (Btmn) (5,507) (4,986) 70,308 (8,065) (27,545) (11,954) 22,619 (27,746)

Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31 Unit 2021 3021 4021 1022 2022 3Q22 4022 1023

Gross margin (%) 212 21.0 216 215 21.0 218 216 217
Operating margin (%) 0.5 (0.3) 12 1.8 14 16 13 17
EBITDA margin (%) 8.5 8.0 8.2 9.0 8.1 8.0 8.2 8.5
EBIT margin (%) 4.4 37 43 4.6 4.0 4.6 43 46
Net profit margin (%) 1.7 12 37 18 14 18 14 19
ROE (%) 6.8 54 56 48 42 5.2 42 55
ROA (%) 15 11 1.6 15 13 17 13 1.8
Net D/E x) 25 24 12 12 13 14 13 13
Interest coverage ) 32 39 41 4.6 43 39 39 4.4
Debt service coverage ) 1.0 1.0 16 0.9 0.7 1.0 12 12

Main Assumptions

FY December 31 Unit ployyl 3Q21 4021 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 40Q22 1Q23
SSS growth - CPALL (%) 21 ©.2) 13 13.0 14.2 221 15.0 80
No. of stores, ending - CPALL (stores) 12,743 12,882 13,134 13,253 13,433 13,660 13,838 14,047
SSS growth - MAKRO: B2B (%) 6.1 13 41 1.0 74 89 9.6 109
No. of stores, ending - MAKRO B2B (Stores) 145 145 149 151 154 154 162 163
SSS growth - MAKRO: B2C TH (%) n.a. n.a. 6.1 0.5 (VX)) 0.0 24 0.8
SSS growth - MAKRO: B2C MY (%) n.a. n.a. 22) (8.3) 83 3.7 (24) 0.9)

N
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Figure 1: Consolidated CPALL results (convenience store and MAKRO)

P & L (Btmn) 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 % Chg % Chg
YoY (0]e]0)
Total revenue 194,409 208,210 207,617 218,863 215,895 1M1 .4
Gross profit 41,822 43,741 45,188 47,248 46,913 12.2 0.7)
SG&A expense (38,295) (40,804) (41,916) (44,398) (43178) 12.8 .7
Net other income/expense 5322 5,445 6,191 6,548 6,125 151 (6.5)
Interest expense (3,825) (3.977) (4,283) (4,522) (4,197) 9.7 (7.2)
Pre-tax profit 5,025 4,404 5,180 4,876 5,662 12.7 16.1
Corporate tax (946) (933) (987) (996) (1,072) 133 7.7
Equity a/c profits 224 202 230 175 193 (14.0) 10.0
Minority interests (801) 611) (614) (1,013) (766) 4.4 (24.4)
EBITDA 17,420 16,917 16,595 17,840 18,327 5.2 2.7
Core profit 3,502 3,063 3,810 3,042 4,017 14.7 32.0
Extra Gain (Loss) (49) 59 (133) 96 106 (318.6) 1.2
Net Profit 3,453 3,004 3,677 3,138 4,123 19.4 314
EPS 0.36 0.31 0.39 0.34 045 24.7 327
B/S (Btmn)
Total assets 920,880 898,929 899,547 924,061 896,336 .7 (3.0)
Total liabilities 624,275 605,220 612,089 633,760 601,157 37 [€X)
Total equity 296,605 293,709 287,459 290,301 295179 0.5) 1.7
BVPS (Bt) 33.0 327 320 323 329 (0.5) 1.7
Financial ratio (%)
Gross margin 215 21.0 218 21.6 21.7 0.2 0.1
EBITDA margin 9.0 8.1 8.0 8.2 8.5 0.5) 03
Net profit margin 1.8 14 1.8 14 1.9 01 0.5
SG&A expense/Revenue 19.7 19.6 20.2 20.3 20.0 03 (0.3)

Source: InnovestX Research

Figure 2: MAKRO results

P & L (Btmn) 1Q22 yioyy] 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 % Chg ‘ % Chg
()4 QoQ
Total revenue 10,777 117,933 114,963 122,409 119,089 7.5 .7)
Gross profit 18,263 18,763 19,232 20,235 19,473 6.6 (3.8)
SG&A expense (14,616) (15,776) (16,031) (16,419) (16,106) 10.2 1.9)
Net other income/expense 439 530 597 1,483 761 73.3 (48.7)
Interest expense (1,494) (1,598) (1,826) 1,979) (1,684) 127 14.9)
Pre-tax profit 2,593 1,920 1972 3,320 2444 (5.7) (26.4)
Corporate tax (767) (549) (603) (810) (573) (25.3) (29.2)
Equity a/c profits 224 202 230 175 193 14.0) 10.0
Minority interests 0 0 3 n 15 3,368.7 37.6
EBITDA 8,139 7,556 7,847 9,360 8,063 0.9 13.9)
Core profit 2,050 1,573 1,602 2,696 2,079 14 (22.9)
Extra. Gain (Loss) 0 0 0 (225) 87 n.a. (138.5)
Net Profit 2,050 1,573 1,602 2,47 2,166 5.6 12.4)
EPS 0.19 0.15 0.15 0.23 0.20 5.6 (12.4)
B/S (Btmn)
Total assets 564,486 547,773 535,771 548,643 522,920 74) “4.7)
Total liabilities 274,268 258,987 246,921 257,713 230,105 16.1) 10.7)
Total equity 290,218 288,786 288,850 290,931 292,814 0.9 0.6
BVPS (Bt) 274 27.3 27.3 275 277 0.9 0.6
Financial ratio (%)
Gross margin 16.5 15.9 16.7 16.5 164 .1 0.2)
EBITDA margin 73 6.4 6.8 7.6 6.8 0.6) 0.9
Net profit margin 1.9 13 14 2.0 1.8 (0.0) 0.2)
SG&A expense/Revenue 13.2 134 13.9 134 135 03 0.1

Source: InnovestX Research

Figure 3: Valuation summary (price as of May 10, 2023)

Rating Price Target ETR P/E (x) EPSgrowth(%)  P/BV(X)  ROE(%)  Div.Yield (%) EV/EBITDA (x)
(Bt/Sh) (Bt/Sh) 22A 23F 23F 24F  22A 23F 24F 22A 22A 23F 24F 22A 23F

BJC  Outperform 39.75 440 129 321 271 230 43 18 18 13 13 12 4 5 5 20 22 26 160 146 132
CPALL Outperform 6575 780 200 467 364 297 64 28 22 20 20 19 5 6 7 11 14 17 132 120 109
CRC  Outperform 4550 520 155 396 321 270 3550 24 19 42 39 36 13 14 11 12 15 137 124 114
GLOBAL Neutral 1780 200 137 244 268 239 9 (9 12 40 37 33 17 14 15 14 13 15 175 185 167
HMPRO Outperform 14.60 170 190 309 271 240 4 14 13 79 73 65 26 28 29 26 26 29 184 165 148
MAKRO Outperform 4000 460 163 534 420 341 (40) 27 23 15 14 14 3 03 4 13 13 15 152 141 128
Average 37.9 319 269 607 17 18 35 33 30 1N N 12 16 17 19 157 147 133

Source: InnovestX Research
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CG Rating 2022 Companies with CG Rating

Companies with Excellent CG Scoring

AAV, ADVANC, AF, AH, AIRA, AJ, AKP, AKR, ALLA, ALT, AMA, AMARIN, AMATA, AMATAV, ANAN, AOT, AP, APURE, ARIP, ASP, ASW, AUCT, AWC, AYUD, BAFS, BAM;BANPU,
BAY, BBIK, BBL, BCP, BCPG, BDMS, BEM, BEYOND, BGC, BGRIM, BIZ, BKI, BOL, BPP, BRR, BTS, BTW, BWG, CENTEL, CFRESH, CGH, CHEWA, CHO, CIMBT, CK, CKP, CM, CNT,
COLOR, COM7, COMAN, COTTO, CPALL, CPF, CPI, CPN, CRC, CSS, DDD, DELTA, DEMCO, DOHOME, DRT, DTAC, DUSIT, EA, EASTW, ECF, ECL, EE, EGCO, EPG, ETC, ETE, FN,
FNS, FPI, FPT, FSMART, FVC, GC, GEL, GFPT, GGC, GLAND, GLOBAL, GPI, GPSC, GRAMMY, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, HARN, HENG, HMPRO, ICC, ICHI, lll, ILINK, ILM, IND, INTUCH,
IP, IRC, IRPC, ITEL, IVL, JTS, JWD, K, KBANK, KCE, KEX, KGI, KKP, KSL, KTB, KTC, LALIN, LANNA, LHFG, LIT, LOXLEY, LPN, LRH, LST, MACO, MAJOR, MAKRO, MALEE, MBK,
MC, MCOT, METCO, MFEC, MINT, MONO, MOONG, MSC, MST, MTC, MVP, NCL, NEP, NER, NKI, NOBLE, NSI, NVD, NYT, OISHI, OR, ORI, OSP, OTO, PAP, PCSGH, PDG, PDJ, PG,
PHOL, PLANB, PLANET, PLAT, PORT, PPS, PR9, PREB, PRG, PRM, PSH, PSL, PTG, PTT, PTTEP, PTTGC, PYLON, Q-CON, QH, QTC, RATCH, RBF, RS, S, S&J, SAAM, SABINA,
SAMART, SAMTEL, SAT, SC, SCB, SCC, SCCC, SCG, SCGP, SCM, SCN, SDC, SEAFCO, SEAOIL, SE-ED, SELIC, SENA, SENAJ, SGF, SHR, SICT, SIRI, SIS, SITHAI, SMPC, SNC, SONIC,
SORKON, SPALI, SPI, SPRC, SPVI, SSC, SSSC, SST, STA, STECSTGT, STI, SUN, SUSCO, SUTHA, SVI, SYMC, SYNTEC, TACC, TASCO*TCAP, TEAMG;TFMAMA, THANA, THANI,
THCOM, THG*THIP, THRE, THREL, TIPCO, TISCO, TK, TKN, TKS, TKT, TMILL, TMT, TNDT, TNITY, TOA, TOP, TPBI, TQM, TRC, TRUE*TSC, TSR, TSTE, TSTH, TTA, TTB, TTCL,
TTW, TU, TVDH, TVI, TVO, TWPC, U, UAC, UBIS, UPOIC, UV, VCOM, VGI, VIH, WACOAL, WAVE, WHA, WHAUP, WICE, WINNER, XPG, ZEN

Companies with Very Good CG Scoring

2S, 7UP, ABICO, ABM, ACE, ACG, ADB, ADD, AEONTS, AGE, AHC, AIE, AIT, ALUCON, AMANAH, AMR, APCO, APCS, AQUA, ARIN, ARROW, AS, ASAP, ASEFA, ASIA, ASIAN,
ASIMAR, ASK, ASN, ATP30, B, BA, BC, BCH, BE8, BEC, SCAP, BH, BIG, BJC, BJCHI, BLA, BR, BRI, BROOK, BSM, BYD, CBG, CEN, CHARAN, CHAYO, CHG, CHOTI, CHOW, ClI, CIG,
CITY, CIVIL, CMC, CPL, CPW, CRANE, CRD, CSC, CSP, CV, CWT, DCC, DHOUSE, DITTO, DMT, DOD, DPAINT, DV8, EASON, EFORL, ERW, ESSO, ESTAR, FE, FLOYD, FORTH, FSS,
FTE, GBX, GCAP, GENCO, GJS, GTB, GYT, HEMP, HPT, HTC, HUMAN, HYDRO, ICN, IFS, lIG, IMH, INET, INGRS, INSET, INSURE, IRCP, IT, ITD, J, JAS, JCK, JCKH, JMT, JR, KBS,
KCAR, KIAT, KISS, KK, KOOL, KTIS, KUMWEL, KUN, KWC, KWM, L&E, LDC, LEO, LH, LHK, M, MATCH, MBAX, MEGA, META, MFC, MGT, MICRO, MILL, MITSIB, MK, MODERN*,
MTI, NBC, NCAP, NCH, NDR, NETBAY, NEX, NINE, NATION, NNCL, NOVA, NPK, NRF, NTV, NUSA, NWR, OCC, OGC, ONEE, PACO, PATO, PB, PICO, PIMO, PIN, PJW, PL, PLE, PM,
PMTA, PPP, PPPM, PRAPAT, PRECHA, PRIME, PRIN, PRINC, PROEN, PROS, PROUD, PSG, PSTC, PT, PTC, QLT, RCL, RICHY, RJH, ROJNA, RPC, RT, Rw/, S11, SA, SABUY, SAK,
SALEE, SAMCO, SANKO, SAPPE, SAWAD, SCI, SCP, SE, SECURE, SFLEX, SFP, SFT, SGP, SIAM, SINGER, SKE, SKN, SKR, SKY, SLP, SMART, SMD, SMIT, SMT, SNNP, SNP, SO, SPA,
SPC, SPCG, SR, SRICHA, SSF, SSP, STANLY, STC, STPI, SUC, SVOA, SVT, SWC, SYNEX, TAE, TAKUNI, TCC, TCMC, TFG, TFI, TFM, TGH, TIDLOR, TIGER, TIPH, TITLE, TM, TMC,
TMD, TMI, TNL, TNP, TNR, TOG, TPA, TPAC, TPCS, TPIPL, TPIPP, TPLAS, TPS, TQR, TRITN, TRT, TRU, TRV, TSE, TVT, TWP, UBE, UEC, UKEM, UMI, UOBKH, UP, UPF, UTP,
VIBHA, VL, VPO, VRANDA, WGE, WIIK, WIN, WINMED, WORK, WP, XO, YUASA, ZIGA

Companies with Good CG Scoring

A, A5, Al, ALL, ALPHAX, AMC, APP, AQ, AU, B52, BEAUTY, BGT, BLAND, BM, BROCK, BSBM, BTNC, CAZ, CCP, CGD, CMAN, CMO, CMR;CPANEL, CPT, CSR, CTW, D, DCON, EKH,
EMC, EP, EVER, F&D, FMT, GIFT, GLOCON, GLORY, GREEN, GSC, HL, HTECH, IHL, INOX, JAK, JMART, JSP;JUBILE, KASET, KCM, KWI, KYE, LEE, LPH, MATI, M-CHAI, MCS, MDX,
MENA, MJD, MORE, MPIC, MUD, NC, NEWS, NFC, NSL, NV, PAF, PEACE, PF, PK, PPM, PRAKIT, PTL, RAM, ROCK, RP, RPH, RSP, SIMAT, SISB, SK, SOLAR, SPACK, SPG, SQ,
STARK, STECH, SUPER, SVH, PTECH, TC;TCCC, TCJ, TEAM, THE, THMUI, TKC;TNH, TNPC, TOPP, TPCH, TPOLY, TRUBB, TTI, TYCN, UMS, UNIQ;UPA, UREKA, VARO, W, WFX,
WPH, YGG

Corporate Governance Report

The material contained in this publication is for general information only and is not intended as advice on any of the matters discussed herein. Readers and others

should perform their own independent analysis as to the accuracy or completeness or legality of such information. The Thai Institute of Directors, its officers, the authors
and editor make no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or legality of any of the information contained herein. By accepting this document,
each recipient agrees that the Thai Institute of Directors Association, its officers, the authors and editor shall not have any liability for any information contained in, or for
any omission from, this publication.

The survey result is as of the date appearing in the Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies. As a result, the survey result may be changed after that
date. InnovestX Securities Company Limited does not conform nor certify the accuracy of such survey result.

To recognize well performers, the list of companies attaining “Good”, “Very Good” and “Excellent” levels of recognition (Not including listed companies qualified in the "no
announcement of the results” clause from 1 January 2021 to 27 October 2022) is publicized.

* USBNH3ONSSUMSH3REUSHIS2OVUSENATZDAUMSTNAUQIATINS 13U MSns:ME@aIRuaAUKANNSWE Nsnesa AesSUSU 1Tudu FumsTddoya CER Aosas:HiindvaodunaioUs:noudoy

Anti-corruption Progress Indicator

Certified (IGSun1sSusov)

2S, 7UP, ADVANC, AF, Al, AIE, AIRA, AJ, AKP, AMA, AMANAH, AMATA, AMATAV, AP, APCS, AS, ASIAN, ASK, ASP, AWC, AYUD, B, BAFS, BAM, BANPU, BAY, BBL, BCH, BCP,
BCPG, BES, BEC, BEYOND, BGC, BGRIM, BKI, BLA, BPP, BROOK, BRR, BSBM, BTS, BWG, CEN, CENTEL, CFRESH, CGH, CHEWA, CHOTI, CHOW, CIG, CIMBT, CM, CMC, COM?7,
COTTO, CPALL, CPF, CPI, CPL, CPN, CRC, CSC, DCC, DELTA, DEMCO, DIMET, DRT, DUSIT, EA, EASTW, ECF, ECL, EGCO, EP, EPG, ERW, ESTAR, ETC, ETE, FNS, FPI, FPT,
FSMART, FSS, FTE, GBX, GC, GCAP, GEL, GFPT, GGC, GJS, GPI, GPSC, GSTEEL, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, HARN, HEMP, HENG, HMPRO, HTC, ICC, ICHI, IFS, Ill, ILINK, ILM, INET,
INOX, INSURE, INTUCH, IRC, IRPC, ITEL, IVL, JKN, JR, K, KASET, KBANK, KBS, KCAR, KCE, KGI, KKP, KSL, KTB, KTC, KWI, L&E, LANNA, LHFG, LHK, LPN, LRH, M, MAJOR,
MAKRO, MALEE, MATCH, MBAX, MBK, MC, MCOT, META, MFC, MFEC, MILL, MINT, MONO, MOONG, MSC, MST, MTC, MTI, NCAP, NEP, NINE, NKI, NOBLE, NOK, NRF, NWR,
OCC, OGC, ORI, PAP, PATO, PB, PCSGH, PDG, PDJ, PG, PHOL, PIMO, PK, PL, PLANB, PLANET, PLAT, PM, PPP, PPPM, PPS, PR9, PREB, PRG, PRINC, PRM, PROS, PSH, PSL, PSTC,
PT, PTECH, PTG, PTT, PTTEP, PTTGC, PYLON, Q-CON, QH, QLT, QTC, RABBIT, RATCH, RML, RS, RWI, S&J, SAAM, SABINA, SAK, SAPPE, SAT, SC, SCB, SCC, SCCC, SCG, SCGP,
SCM, SCN, SEAOIL, SE-ED, SELIC, SENA, SGP, SINGER, SIRI, SITHAI, SKR, SMIT, SMK, SMPC, SNC, SNP, SORKON, SPACK, SPALI, SPC, SPI, SPRC, SRICHA, SSF, SSP, SSSC, SST,
STA, STGT, STOWER, SUSCO, SVI, SYMC, SYNTEC, TAE, TAKUNI, TASCO, TCAP, TCMC, TFG, TFI, TFMAMA, TGH, THANI, THCOM, THIP, THRE, THREL, TIDLOR, TIPCO, TISCO,
TKS, TKT, TMD, TMILL, TMT, TNITY, TNL, TNP, TNR, TOG, TOP, TOPP, TPA, TPCS, TPP, TRT, TRU, TRUE, TSC, TSI, TSTE, TSTH, TTA, TTB, TTCL, TU, TVDH, TVI, TVO, TWPC,
UBE, UBIS, UEC, UKEM, UOBKH, UPF, UV, VCOM, VGI, VIH, WACOAL, WHA, WHAUP, WICE, WIIK, XO, YUASA, ZEN, ZIGA

Declared (Us:nrirauisund)

AAl, AH, ASW, BBGlI, CBG, Cl, CPW, CV, DMT, DOHOME, EKH, EVER, FLOYD, GLOBAL, GREEN, ICN, ITC, J, JAS, JMART, JMT, JTS, LEO, LH, MEGA, MENA, MODERN, NER, OR,
OSP, OTO, PRIME, PRTR, RBF, RT, SA, SANKO, SFLEX, SIS, SUPER, SVOA, SVT, TEGH, TGE, TIPH, TKN, TMI, TPLAS, VARO, W, WIN, WPH

N/A

24CS, 3K-BAT, A, A5, AAV, ABM, ACAP, ACC, ACE, ACG, ADB, ADD, AEONTS, AFC, AGE, AHC, AIT, AJA, AKR, ALL, ALLA, ALPHAX, ALT, ALUCON, AMARC, AMARIN, AMC, AMR,
ANAN, AOT, APCO, APEX, APP, APURE, AQ, AQUA, ARIN, ARIP, ARROW, ASAP, ASEFA, ASIA, ASIMAR, ASN, ATP30, AU, AUCT, AURA, B52, BA, BBIK, BC, BCT, BDMS, BEAUTY,
BEM, BGT, BH, BIG, BIOTEC, BIS, BIZ, BJC, BJCHI, BKD, BLAND, BLESS, BLISS, BM, BOL, BR, BRI, BROCK, BSM, BTG, BTNC, BTW, BUI, BVG, BYD, CAZ, CCET, CCP, CEYE, CGD,
CH, CHARAN, CHASE, CHAYO, CHG, CHIC, CHO, CITY, CIVIL, CK, CKP, CMAN, CMO, CMR, CNT, COLOR, COMAN, CPANEL, CPH, CPR, CPT, CRANE, CRD, CSP, CSR, CSS, CTW,
CWT, D, DCON, DDD, DEXON, DHOUSE, DITTO, DOD, DPAINT, DTCENT, DTCI, DV8, EASON, EE, EFORL, EMC, ESSO, F&D, FANCY, FE, FMT, FN, FORTH, FTI, FVC, GABLE,
GENCO, GIFT, GL, GLAND, GLOCON, GLORY, GRAMMY, GRAND, GSC, GTB, GTV, GYT, HFT, HL, HPT, HTECH, HUMAN, HYDRO, IFEC, IHL, IIG, IMH, IND, INGRS, INSET, IP, IRCP,
IT, ITD, ITNS, ITTHI, JAK, JCK, JCKH, JCT, JDF, JSP, JUBILE, KAMART, KC, KCC, KCM, KDH, KEX, KGEN, KIAT, KISS, KJL, KK, KKC, KLINIQ, KOOL, KTIS, KTMS, KUMWEL, KUN,
KWC, KWM, KYE, LALIN, LDC, LEE, LIT, LOXLEY, LPH, LST, MACO, MANRIN, MASTER, MATI, MAX, M-CHAI, MCS, MDX, MEB, METCO, MGC, MGT, MICRO, MIDA, MITSIB, MJD,
MK, ML, MORE, MOSHI, MPIC, MTW, MUD, MVP, NATION, NC, NCH, NCL, NDR, NETBAY, NEW, NEWS, NEX, NFC, NNCL, NOVA, NPK, NSL, NTSC, NTV, NUSA, NV, NVD, NYT,
OHTL, OISHI, ONEE, PACE, PACO, PAF, PCC, PEACE, PERM, PF, PICO, PIN, PJW, PLE, PLT, PLUS, PMTA, POLAR, POLY, POMPUI, PORT, POST, PPM, PQS, PRAKIT, PRAPAT,
PRECHA, PRI, PRIN, PRO, PROEN, PROUD, PSG, PTC, PTL, RAM, RCL, READY, RICHY, RJH, ROCK, ROH, ROJNA, RP, RPC, RPH, RSP, S, S11, SABUY, SAF, SAFARI, SALEE, SAM,
SAMART, SAMCO, SAMTEL, SAUCE, SAWAD, SAWANG, SCAP, SCI, SCP, SDC, SE, SEAFCO, SECURE, SENAJ, SFP, SFT, SGC, SGF, SHANG, SHR, SIAM, SICT, SIMAT, SISB, SUWD,
SK, SKE, SKN, SKY, SLM, SLP, SM, SMART, SMD, SMT, SNNP, SO, SOLAR, SONIC, SPA, SPCG, SPG, SPVI, SQ, SR, SSC, SSS, STANLY, STARK, STC, STEC, STECH, STHAI, STI, STP,
STPI, SUC, SUN, SUTHA, SVR, SWC, SYNEX, TACC, TAPAC, TC, TCC, TCCC, TCJ, TCOAT, TEAM, TEAMG, TEKA, TFM, TGPRO, TH, THAI, THANA, THE, THG, THL, THMUI, TIGER,
TITLE, TK, TKC, TLI, TM, TMC, TMW, TNDT, TNH, TNPC, TOA, TPAC, TPBI, TPCH, TPIPL, TPIPP, TPOLY, TPS, TQM, TQR, TR, TRC, TRITN, TRUBB, TRV, TSE, TSF, TSR, TTI, TTT,
TTW, TVT, TWP, TWZ, TYCN, UAC, UBA, UMI, UMS, UNIQ, UP, UPOIC, UREKA, UTP, UVAN, VIBHA, VL, VNG, VPO, VRANDA, WARRIX, WAVE, WFX, WGE, WINMED, WINNER,
WORK, WORLD, WP, XPG, YGG, YONG

Explanations

Companies participating in Thailand's Private Sector Collective Action Coalition Against Corruption programme (Thai CAC) under Thai Institute of Directors (as of April 17,
2023) are categorised into: companies that have declared their intention to join CAC, and companies certified by CAC.
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